Form PTO-1595 RFC0	DRDATION FORM COVER SI	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENTS ONLY	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	▼ ▼	<b>v</b> • •
	nts and Trademarks; Please record th	ne attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):  Vernay Laboratories, Inc.	2. Name ar Name: _	nd address of receiving party(ies)  Medical Ventures, L.L.C.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	d? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ✓ Assignment	rger	ddress: 12619 Pawnee Lane
Execution Date: June 2, 2004	Additional n	awood State: KS Zip: 66209
Application number(s) or patent number of this document is being filed together     A. Patent Application No.(s)	with a new application, the exe	ecution date of the application is: t No.(s) See attached list
	iditional numbers attached?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name:      Marcia J. Rodgers      Shughart, Thomson Internal Address:	. 7. Total fee (	ber of applications and patents involved: 7  37 CFR 3.41)\$  sed  prized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 120 W. 12th Street, St	uite 1500 12-1660	ccount number:
City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 641	<u></u>	
9. Signature.	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Marcia J. Rodgers  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pa	Signature signs including cover sheet, attachmen	<u>6-2-04</u> Date  1s, and documents; □

fall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks. Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 014683 FRAME: 0090

## Recordation Form Cover Sheet

## Supplemental Sheet to PTO-1595 Page 2

1. Conveying Party: Vernay Laboratories, Inc.

120 E.S. College Street Yellow Springs, OH 45387

Receiving Party Medical Ventures, L.L.C.

12619 Pawnee Lane Leawood, KS 66209

4. B.:

U.S. Patent No. 5,251,873 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed June 4, 1992

U.S. Patent No. 5,295,657 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed April 12, 1993

U.S. Patent No. 5,295,658 for Medical Coupling Site Including Slit, filed June 1, 1993

U.S. Patent No. 5,402,982 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed September 20, 1993

U.S. Patent No. 5,409,471 for Method of Lubricating a Medical Coupling, filed July 6, 1993

U.S. Patent No. 5,501,426 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed May 10, 1994

U.S. Patent No. 5,533,708 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed January 26, 1995

PATENT REEL: 014683 FRAME: 0091 STK

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On the date shown below, and for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is acknowledged, Vernay Laboratories, Inc., an Ohio corporation having offices at 120 East South College Street, Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 ("Vernay") made the following assignments and promises to Medical Ventures, L.L.C., a Kansas limited liability company ("Medical Ventures") having offices at 12619 Pawnee Lane, Leawood, Kansas 66209 (Medical Ventures), in connection with Vernay's ownership of the following inventions, patents and patent applications ("Patents"):

- U.S. Patent No. 5,251,873 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed June 4, 1992
- U.S. Patent No. 5,295,657 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed April 12, 1993
- U.S. Patent No. 5,295,658 for Medical Coupling Site Including Sit, filed June 1, 1993
- U.S. Patent No. 5,402,982 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed September 20, 1993
- U.S. Patent No. 5,409,471 for Method of Lubricating a Medical Coupling, filed July 6, 1993
- U.S. Patent No. 5,501,426 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed May 10, 1994
- U.S. Patent No. 5,533,708 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body, filed January 26, 1995

Australia Patent No. 668406 for Medical Coupling Site EPO Patent No. 0643598 for Medical Coupling Site Israel Patent No. 106470 for Medical Coupling Site Australia Patent No. 687667 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body

Canada Patent Application No. 2137267 for Medical Coupling Site
Japan Patent Application No. 6-500873 for Medical Coupling Site
Canada Patent Application No. 2,207,754 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body
EPO Patent Application No. 96902692.1 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body
Japan Patent Application No. 8-522904 for Medical Coupling Site Valve Body

- Vernay hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Medical Ventures the entire right, title and interest in and to
  - (a) the aforementioned inventions:
  - (b) the aforementioned applications for United States and foreign Letters Patent;
  - (c) any Letters Patent issued pursuant to, or as a result of, the applications referenced above:
  - (d) all applications for Letters Patent, or similar legal protection, which may be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Inventions;
  - (e) all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

-1-

- (f) all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or Letters Patent referred to above.
- 2. Vernay authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Medical Ventures all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention.
  - Vernay agrees that, upon the request of Medical Ventures, It will
    - (a) execute any and all divisional and renewal applications arising out of the applications and patents referred to above for the Inventions;
    - (b) execute any supplemental oaths relating to the Inventions;
    - (c) execute any applications for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the applications referred to above;
    - (d) cooperate to the best of its ability in connection with any Interference proceeding, including but not limited to, cooperation in connection with preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support of such preliminary statement;
    - (e) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest all right in such Letters Patent in Medical Ventures; and
    - (f) perform such additional acts as Medical Ventures may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.
- 4. Vernay covenants and warrants that as of January 19, 2001, the date of the Purchase Agreement between the parties, it was the true and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions, applications for Letters Patent, any Letters Patent which may issue under said applications as well as all issued Letters Patent, and had the full right and power to convey the same; that the same were as of that date free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.
- 5. This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Dated this Aday of Sun 2004.

Vernay L*ap*pdratories, Info

By Thomas &

-2-

STEPHANIE L. LUTE, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2006

PATENT

1569156.1

STATE OF ONIO )

SS. 300-008768

COUNTY OF CLARK)

On this Aday of Took 2. 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above State and County, came Themos 2004. And who being duly swom, did depose and state that he is the Resolvent Composition described in the foregoing instrument and that he executed said instrument on behalf of said Corporation with full authority to do so.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3/25/2006

STEPHANIE L. LUTE, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2006

-3-

1569156.1

RECORDED: 06/02/2004

PATENT REEL: 014683 FRAME: 0094